

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC,

Debtor,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTER, INC,

Petitioner,

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team Number 9
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	v
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
A. William Tell’s Small Business and Stagnant Sales	1
B. Touch of Grey’s Industry Status Intrigues William Tell with Help Increasing Business and Relocation	1
C. Terrapin Station Coffeehouse’s Business Struggles and Subsequent Bankruptcy Filings 2	2
D. Terrapin Station Coffeehouse’s Reorganization Plan and Touch of Grey’s Continued Assistance	3
E. Terrapin Station Coffeehouse Permanently Ceases Operation Despite Touch of Grey’s Continued Support	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Supreme Court of the United States should Find that Section 547(c)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Preclude Touch of Grey from Reducing its Preference Exposure by Subsequent New Value that is Paid Post-Petition Pursuant to Section 503(b)(9).....	7
A. The Most Natural and Consistent Reading of Sections 547(c)(4) and 503(b)(9) is that the Preference Analysis Window Closes on the Petition Date of the Debtor.	7
1. The Statutory Context of Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code Leads to a Conclusion that the Petition Date of the Debtor is the Cutoff Date for a Preference Analysis.	8
a. Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code is Titled Preferences.	9
b. The Statute of Limitations to File a Preference Avoidance Begins on the Debtor’s Petition Date.	9

c. Allowing Post-Petition Payments to Affect the Preference Analysis would be Inconsistent with Not Allowing Post-Petition Extensions of New Value to be Included in the Analysis as Well..... 10

d. Ending the 547-Preference Analysis on the Petition Date is Consistent with Other Code Remedies and Other Contextual Reasonings. 11

2. The Legislative Intent and Policy Behind Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code also Leads to the Conclusion that the Petition of the Debtor is the Cutoff Date for a Preference Analysis. 12

II. The Supreme Court of the United States Should Find that Section 365(d)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code requires the Trustee to Satisfy Obligations that Arise Prior to Rejection..... 15

A. The Statutory Language of Section 365(d)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code is Unambiguous. 16

B. The Court Should Apply the Billing-Date Approach to Calculate that the Obligations Arise Prior to Rejection..... 17

1. The Legislative History intended that Landlords receive payment of all lease obligations until a decision regarding the assumption or rejection of non-residential real property lease is made. 17

2. Judicial History on Appeal has Continually Rejected the Proration Approach in Favor of the Billing-Date Approach..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213, 221 (1998).....	17
<i>N.Y. Cty. Nat’l Bank v. Massey</i> , 192 U.S. 138, 146 (1904).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 241 (1989).....	16

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. Centerpoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 14
<i>In re BFW Liquidation, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Burival</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Texas v. Soileau</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re Conex Holdings, LLC</i> , 534 B.R. 606 (D. Del. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>R.H. Macy & Co. v. Lakewood Mall Shopping Ctr.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21364, at *31-32 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1994).....	16

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	11
<i>In re TI Acquisition, LLC</i> , 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010).....	13

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....	4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2nd ed. 1910).....	16
